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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

101 Israel Road SE, Town Center 1  PO Box 47905  Olympia, Washington 98504-7905

 Tel: (360) 236-3903  FAX: (360) 586-2655  TDD Relay Service: 1-800-833-6388
November 12, 2010
TO:

Prospective Bidders

FROM:

Ann Thompson, Solicitation Manager

SUBJECT:
RFP N18540 – Ryan White Part B Service Providers 
Amendment 1 – Bidder Questions & DOH Responses
Thank you for your interest in providing Ryan White Part B services to people living with HIV in Washington State.  Please be sure to read the RFP in full, there is important information located throughout the document.  Below you will find brief descriptions of how to locate select information that you might find useful at different points in the proposal writing process. 

Section 1 provides details regarding fundable and non-fundable services.  There is a chart outlining how much money can be applied for in each county.  In addition to the questions asked in Exhibit D, your proposal should clearly identify the counties you are requesting to serve.

Section 2 provides details on how to submit questions to the Department regarding this RFP.  

Section 3 is a checklist of what must be included in your proposal and in what order.

Section 4 contains exact details on formatting such as fonts, page numbering, and page limits.  

Section 5 covers necessary insurance coverage to be a client services contractor for the Department.

Section 6 outlines the Department’s proposal evaluation process for this RFP.

The exhibits and attachments are where you will find questions that you must answer, budget forms, sample scope of work, and directions for submitting the Letter of Intent.

Exhibit A – Letter of Intent.  Though the Letter of Intent is not mandatory, we strongly encourage you to submit a Letter of Intent and make sure that if you are not currently registered on WEBS to check the DOH website to get copies of all the amendments to the RFP that have been posted. 

Exhibit B – Certification and Assurances.  Read, sign and return with your proposal.

Exhibit C – Sample Scope of Work.  This is an actual scope of work from a previous Part B contract with dates changed to reflect reporting for the FY 2011.  Please read carefully!  This document should significantly influence your proposal, including your service implementation plan and budget narrative.  It should also help your agency determine if it can perform the requirements and deliverables of any resulting contract.

Exhibit D (including forms) – Narrative.  This is where you can find the specific questions that need to be answered for the RFP.  In addition to answering all the questions clearly and completely, please also provide the summary requested in the introduction to this section.    

Forms D1-D3 – Implementation Plan and Demographics.  These forms will assist you in providing your implementation plan (D3) and client demographics (D1 & D2).

Exhibit E (including forms) – Budget.  This is where we ask you to provide your proposed budget.  There are several forms (Forms E1-E6) that should be completed, as well as a budget narrative where you are given the opportunity to justify your proposed budget.    

BIDDER QUESTIONS
Question 1:  

Under Section 1.4 Funding, there are 3 counties – Island, King, and Snohomish – that show as “Part B not available” on the table showing 2010 monies

What is the reason those three counties are listed in that way?  Is it that the counties are just not eligible for some reason, or that no provider stepped forward for those counties for 2010.   If it is a matter of eligibility, is Ryan White Part B money going to Island County some other way?

Response:    

The State of Washington receives funds from the federal Ryan White program from both Parts A and B.  Part A (Public Health - Seattle & King County) receives funds for King, Snohomish and Island counties.  Part B (Washington State Department of Health) receives funds for the rest of the state. A parity agreement was established many years ago between Parts A and B and the AIDSNETs to identify the equitable distribution of funds.  Part A funds were used to support King county only and Part B funds were used for the rest of the state with any discrepancies in funding equities adjusted between the Part A and Part B grantees. With the dissolution of the AIDSNETs by the 2010 State Legislature (to take effect 1-1-11), the Parity agreement has been adjusted so that Part A will fund agencies in the three mentioned counties and Part B will fund agencies in the rest of the state.  

To apply for Part A funds from Public Health - Seattle & King County please contact them directly.

Question2:  

Currently, CDHD uses Omnibus funds to support the Case Management Program.  When CDHD is awarded the contract, what is the process for terminating the contract if Omnibus funds are not available or insufficient to cover the cost of the program? 

Response

If funds become unavailable or constrained, call to inform the program manager of the issue as soon as possible.  Immediately follow up with a written letter to both the program manager and the contracts office alerting them to the fact that CDHD wants to terminate the contract and the reasons for it.  DOH will work with you to either renegotiate the contract so that you could operate the program within the new funding constraints or terminate the contract completely.  If termination is desired, it is important that you let the agency know as soon as possible to provide  time necessary to get another contract in place to serve the community.
Question 3
a.  I’m reviewing the RFP for Ryan White Part B services and noticed in Section 3 (J) requires bidders to submit financial reports and their most recent audit.  My agency currently receives only $55,000 in Ryan White Part B funds, and approximately $70,000 for HIV prevention interventions.  This total is well below the audit threshold established in OMB circular A-133.  As the White House noted in the last round of A-133 revisions:  

“Other monitoring tools include reviewing financial and performance reports submitted by the subrecipient, performing site visits to the subrecipient to review financial and programmatic records and observe operations, and arranging for agreed-upon procedures engagements for certain aspects of subrecipient activities, such as eligibility determinations as described in §___.230(b)(2) of Circular A-133. Factors such as the size of awards, percentage of the pass-through entity's total program funds awarded to subrecipients, the complexity of the compliance requirements, and risk of subrecipient non-compliance as assessed by the pass-through entity may influence the nature and extent of monitoring procedures.”

On September 16 of this year, DOH agreed that submission of an annual review conducted by an independent CPA was sufficient documentation for an community based organization like UCAN that has only two small contracts with DOH that comprise only about 1/3 of our total operating budget.

I would like clarification from you about the audit requirement established in the RFP, and whether a financial review is sufficient for agencies like ours that are well below the A-133 threshold.
b.  Section 3(J) could be interpreted to require submission of an audit.  
Response

a.  Section 3 J has nothing to do with A-133 audits, monitoring or how many contracts you have with DOH. It has to do with your business as a whole and is typically a requirement in any competitive process.  Section J specifically states that you are to provide evidence that your firm is financially stable and viable and that you have the infrastructure in place to meet the obligations of any contract that results from this RFP.  Financial viability is about being able to generate sufficient income to meet operating expenses and payments, debt commitments and, to allow growth while maintaining service levels and making sure that you do not operate with excessive levels of risk.  For the federal government it means the capability of an applicant or the continuing capability of a grantee to furnish the non-Federal share of the cost of operating an approvable or approved program.  

If you are awarded a contract as a result of your proposal, you will not be paid in advance for any services being provided.  You are expected to pay for all of your costs and then be reimbursed.  This requirement assures, as much as possible, that your firm isn’t dependent upon the funds received from this contract to stay in business.
b. Most businesses typically have yearly audits conducted by an independent CPA or other auditing firm. This is the audit referred to in Section 3(J).  If your business had a review with sufficient documentation to include: the auditor’s opinion letter; financial statements; and any notes to the financial statements; that would suffice as proof under this section.  
Question 4
For purposes of the letter of submittal, please define partnering organization. Since there is no sub-contracting allowed is this information necessary for organizations that make referrals to us or provide medical care to the clients?

Response

No.   A partnering organization could be essentially the same as a subcontractor.  You would be working with and/or dependent upon them to provide part of the services being required.  One proposal on behalf of both organizations would be submitted.    
For this RFP, each entity requesting funding to provide the Part B services stipulated in the RFP must submit a proposal.    Please see section 1.4  of the RFP.
Question 5
In 2011, will General Fund State dollars (aka Omnibus funding) be available to meet the Medicaid match for Title XIX case management?

Response

At this point, we anticipate that there will be General-Fund State dollars available to provide matching funds for Title XIX HIV Case Management in 2011.  

Funding for January 1 - March 31 will be based on the regional budgets submitted by AIDSNET Coordinators in July 2010.  These funds will be included in DOH HIV prevention contracts, which begin January 1, 2011.  Beginning April 1, match funds will be administered by the DOH HIV Client Services Program.  

Please note, all 2011 funding is subject to future state budget decisions.  If DOH is required to take additional cuts to its HIV prevention or client services budgets, DOH will need re-evaluate available funding for Title XIX HIV Case Management match.

Question 6
In the outline for Letter of Intent to Propose section of the RFP there is a section for potential partnering organizations/subcontractors.  The Minimum Requirements for Bidding on p. 1 includes a statement that subcontracts are not permitted.  Which is correct? 
Response

No subcontracting is allowed, and the letter of intent is optional so it is not required that you submit one although it is encouraged.
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